Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 15A.031, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The <u>base</u> salary of the head of any state department or agency shall serve as the upper limit of compensation in his organization unless the <u>compensation review personnel</u> board has been consulted and its concurrence obtained. <u>Salaries of medical</u> <u>doctors paid under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes</u>, Section 43.126, shall be exempted from the provisions of this subdivision.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 15A.101, is amended to read:

15A.101 DEPARTMENT HEAD EXPENSES. The chancellor of the state college system and the presidents of the state colleges are authorized to expend annually a sum not to exceed \$3,000, Heads of departments in the executive branch who receive a fixed salary <u>of</u>, or whose range midpoint is, \$21,000 \$23,000 annually or more, and constitutional officers, are authorized to expend annually a sum not to exceed \$1,000 \$2,000; and the heads of all other state departments are authorized to expend a sum not to exceed \$500\$1,000 annually from their supply and expense funds for expenses necessary for the normal performance of their duties for which no other reimbursement is provided. The expenditures are subject to the statutes and rules and regulations of the state governing budgeting, allotment and encumbrance, preaudit, and post audit.

The commissioner of <u>administration finance</u> may promulgate rules and regulations as necessary to assure the proper expenditure of these funds, and to provide for reimbursement.

Sec. 8. <u>This act is effective the beginning of the first pay</u> period in fiscal year 1973-1974.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 597-H.F.No.255

An act relating to barbering by nursing aides; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 154.04.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 154.04, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

154.04 BARBERS; NURSING AIDES; PERSONS EXEMPT FROM COMPLIANCE. The following persons are exempt from the provisions of this chapter while in the proper discharge of their professional duties:

(1) Persons authorized by the law of this state to practice medicine, surgery, osteopathy, chiropractic, and massage;

(2) Commissioned medical or surgical officers of the United States army, navy, or marine hospital service;

(3) Registered nurses and nursing aides performing services under the direction and supervision of a registered nurse, provided, however, that no additional compensation shall be paid for such service and patients who are so attended shall not be charged for barbering;

(4) Persons practicing beauty culture.

Approved May 23, 19'.3.

CHAPTER 598—H.F.No.2442

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the legislature; creating a joint coordinating committee and prescribing its duties; establishing the office of legislative research; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 3.302, Subdivision 1, and 15A.083, Subdivision 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 3.301; 482.02; 482.03; 482.10; and 482.13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [3.303] LEGISLATURE; JOINT COORDINATING COMMITTEE; CREATION AND ORGANIZATION. <u>Subdivision</u> <u>1. A legislative committee is hereby created to be known as the</u> joint coordinating committee, designated herein as the "committee", to coordinate the legislative activities of the senate and the house of representatives.

Subd. 2. The membership of the committee shall consist of the majority leader of the senate, the president of the senate, two senators appointed by the majority leader, the minority leader of the senate, and one senator appointed by the minority leader; and the majority leader of the house of representatives, the speaker of the house of representatives, two representatives appointed by the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.